

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of the
State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian ad
litem of all Arizona unborn infants, et al.,

Intervenors/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 22-0116

Pima County
Superior Court
No. C127867

**THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joshua D. Bendor (No. 031908)
Alexander W. Samuels (No. 028926)
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov
Luci.Davis@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov
*Attorneys for Arizona Attorney General
Kris Mayes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Amici fail to interpret the legislature’s meaning because they ignore what the legislature has said and what it has deliberately omitted.	1
II. Amici ignore established rules about how the legislature expresses its intent and how courts interpret the text to understand that intent.....	10
A. The legislature speaks clearly and intelligently.....	10
B. The legislature is presumed to act with an awareness of similar state and model laws.	12
C. The legislature chooses concision over redundancy, and courts adopt interpretations that follow suit.....	15
D. The legislature uses, and courts respect, statutory limitations as indicators of legislative intent.....	15
E. Courts seek to preserve more law than not.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ariz. v. Ariz. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 251 Ariz. 458 (2021)	14
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	16
<i>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 209 Ariz. 544 (2005)	12
<i>Cruz v. Blair</i> , 532 P.3d 327 (Ariz. 2023)	20
<i>Green v. Super. Ct. in & for Cochise Cnty.</i> , 132 Ariz. 468 (1982)	3
<i>Isaacson v. Brnovich</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999)	20
<i>Mendelsohn v. Super. Ct. in & for Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 76 Ariz. 163 (1953)	10
<i>O'Hara v. Super. Ct. of State of Ariz., in & for Navajo Cnty.</i> , 138 Ariz. 247 (1983)	15
<i>State v. Bayardi</i> , 230 Ariz. 195 (App. 2012)	4
<i>State v. Bowsher</i> , 225 Ariz. 586 (2010)	13
<i>State v. Tucson Gas, Elec. Light & Power Co.</i> , 15 Ariz. 294 (1914)	3

<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021)	12, 14
--	--------

<i>Wilks v. Manobiano</i> , 237 Ariz. 443 (2015)	11
---	----

Statutes and Acts

A.R.S. § 1-219	11, 12
A.R.S. § 13-702	9
A.R.S. § 13-707	9
A.R.S. § 13-1102	9
A.R.S. § 13-1204	9
A.R.S. § 13-3603	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2151	2
A.R.S. § 36-2159	9
A.R.S. § 36-2301.01	9
A.R.S. § 36-2302	9
A.R.S. § 36-2322	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2324	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.....	13
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-41-191	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213.....	13

Utah Code § 76-7a-301	13
2019 Tenn. Laws Ch. 351 (S.B. 1257).....	14
2020 Idaho Laws Ch. 284 (S.B. 1385)	14
2020 Utah Laws Ch. 279 (S.B. 174).....	13
S.B. 1164, 55th Leg. 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022)	8

Other Authorities

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 487 (2023).....	3
<i>201 CAP-supported laws and resolutions since 1995</i> , Center for Arizona Policy, https://www.azpolicy.org/issues/cap-supported-laws/	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	passim
Arizona Legislature Bill Drafting Manual (2021-2022)	3, 4
Elizabeth Nash, <i>13 States Have Abortion Trigger Bans</i> , Guttmacher Institute (June 6, 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/06/13-states-have-abortion-trigger-bans-heres-what-happens-when-roe-overturned	14
<i>Fact Sheet, SB 1164 Abortion; Gestational Age: Limit</i> , Center for Arizona Policy (Jan. 2022), https://www.azpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/f22_01_SB1164_15-week-ban_Final.pdf ...	5, 10
Howard Fischer, <i>Arizona Gov. Ducey: abortion illegal after 15 weeks</i> , KAWC (Apr. 24, 2022), https://www.kawc.org/news/2022-04-24/arizona-gov-ducey-abortion-illegal-after-15-weeks	1
